

BP 3820 Gifts

References:

ORS 341.290(5), (11), (19)

See also BP 6620 Naming of Buildings

The President or President's Designee shall consider all gifts, donations, and bequests made to Clatsop Community College (CCC). The President or President's Designee reserves the right to refuse to accept any gift which does not contribute toward the goals of the College or the ownership of which would have the potential to deplete resources of the College. Any and all donations to Clatsop Community College must be coordinated through the CCC Foundation (i.e., followed up with appropriate action).

All solicitation of donations and/or gifts by College employees and/or the Board of Education should be coordinated through the Foundation office.

Clatsop Community College shall assume no responsibility for appraising the value of gifts made to the College.

Acceptance of a gift shall not be considered endorsement by Clatsop Community College of a product, enterprise, or entity.

In no event shall Clatsop Community College accept a donation from any donor who engages in practices or policies which discriminate against any person on the basis of nationality, religion, age, gender, gender identity, gender expression, race or ethnicity, medical condition, genetic information, ancestry, sexual orientation, marital status, military or veteran status, or physical or mental disability; or when the stated purposes of the donation are to facilitate such discrimination in providing educational opportunity.

The practice of the College is to support underrepresented groups in order to bring equity in education to marginalized populations. The College will consult with legal counsel if there is a donor who wishes to make a donation of a scholarship that will be tailored to help historically underrepresented groups.

END OF POLICY

President's Cabinet Approval Date: March 23, 2021
College Council Approval Date: April 5, 2021
Board of Education Adoption Date: May 11, 2021
Last Revised: May 11, 2021